construction. Prior to the amendments, there was no specific guidance on transfers into, or out of, investment properties
under construction in IAS 40. The amendment clarifies that there was no intention to prohibit transfers of a property under
construction or development, previously classified as inventory, to investment property when there is an evident change in
use. IAS 40 was amended to reinforce the principle of transfers into, or out of, investment property in IAS 40 to specify that
a transfer into, or out of investment property should only be made when there has been a change in use of the property;
and such a change in use would involve an assessment of whether the property qualifies as an investment property. Such
a change in use should be supported by evidence. The Bank is considering the implications of the above standards and
amendments, the impact on the Bank and the timing of their adoption by the Bank.

Changes in classification of amounts in financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015

While preparing these financial statements, the Bank changed the classification of certain groups of the balance. Changes
for the year ended 31 December 2015 are presented below:

Loans to customers (Note 10)

As previously
reported Reclassification As corrected

Loans to individuals
Mortgage loans 3,527,969 4,777 3,532,746
Consumer loans 2,853,449 (3,696) 2,849,753
Car loans 333,027 (1,081) 331,946

Changes in allowance for impairment:

As previously reported Reclassification As corrected
Mortgage

loans Car loans
Consumer

loans
Mortgage

loans Car loans
Consumer

loans
Mortgage

loans Car loans
Consumer

loans

Allowance for
impairment of loan
portfolio at 1 January
2015 1,642,331 167,361 1,027,082 (30,137) (643) 30,780  1,612,194  166,718  1,057,862

Charge/(reversal) to the
allowance for
impairment during the
year 622,064 35,460 356,390 (6,660) (256) 6,916   615,404   35,204   363,306

Recovery of loans written
off in previous years (194) (108) (9,993) − − −   (194)   (108)   (9,993)

[…]

Over-collateralised

assets
Under-collateralised

assets
Carrying
value net

of
allowance

Fair value
of

collateral

Carrying
value net

of
allowance

Fair value
of

collateral

Carrying
value net

of
allowance

Fair value
of

collateral

Carrying
value net

of
allowance

Fair value
of

collateral

Carrying
value net

of
allowance

Fair value
of

collateral

Carrying
value net

of
allowance

Fair value
of

collateral

Mortgage loans 473,402 4,869,566 360,817 103,352 32,826 128,091 9,977 6,154 506,228 4,997,657 370,794 109,506
Car loans 62,967 465,218 10,975 877 (236) (8,101) 190 − 62,731 457,117 11,165 877
Consumer loans 37,470 184,491 1,512,955 43,183 (32,590) (119,990) (10,167) (6,154) 4,880 64,501 1,502,787 37,029

Translation from Ukrainian original

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY “FIRST UKRAINIAN INTERNATIONAL BANK”
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

21

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Changes in classification of amounts in financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

Other assets (Note 12)

As previously
reported Reclassification As corrected

Financial assets
Other financial assets 26,015 (5,202) 20,813

Total financial assets 313,670 (5,202) 308,468

Non-financial assets
Prepayments for other taxes − 2,430 2,430
Other non-financial assets 9,560 2,772 12,332

Total non-financial assets 69,826 5,202 75,028

Total other assets 383,496 − 383,496

Risk management (Note 29)

The table below shows the analysis of carrying values of assets and liabilities according to when they are expected to be
recovered or settled:

As previously
reported Reclassification As corrected

Up to 1 month Up to 1 month Up to 1 month
Assets
Other financial assets 313,670 (5,202) 308,468

Fair value measurements (Note 30)

Set out below is the comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair values of the Bank’s financial instruments that
are carried at amortised cost in the financial statements:

As previously reported Reclassification As corrected

Carrying
value

Fair
value

Unrecogniz
ed

gain/(loss)
Carrying

value
Fair

value

Unrecogniz
ed

gain/(loss)
Carrying

value
Fair

value

Unrecogniz
ed

gain/(loss)

Financial assets
Loans to customers
- Corporate loans 23,072,683 22,972,086 (100,597) − − − 23,072,683 22,972,086 (100,597)
- Consumer loans 1,550,424 1,550,424 − (42,757) (42,757) − 1,507,667 1,507,667 −
- Mortgage loans 834,219 779,100 (55,119) 42,803 24,425 (18,378) 877,022 803,525 (73,497)
- Car loans 73,942 49,570 (24,372) (46) (270) (224) 73,896 49,300 (24,596)

Total unrecognized
change in
unrealized fair
value (180,088) − (18,602) (18,602) (198,690)

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Bank has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of
the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy:

Date of
valuation

As previously
reported Reclassification As corrected

31 December 2015 Level 3 Level 3 Level 3

Assets for which fair values
are disclosed

Loans to customers 31 December 2015 26,107,528 (18,602) 26,088,926

Translation from Ukrainian original

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY “FIRST UKRAINIAN INTERNATIONAL BANK”